[Chap.

of any former patrolman who was a member of the association at the time of his death and who was entitled to an annuity pursuant to section 352B.08 or would be entitled to such annuity upon reaching age 55, and who retired or separated from state service prior to July 1, 1965, the association shall grant a life annuity of \$75 per month to any widow who was his legally married wife, residing with him at the time of his death and who was married to him while or prior to the time he was serving actively as a patrolman, for a period of at least one year, for her natural life but if she remarry the annuity shall cease as of the date of the remarriage. The provisions of this clause are effective retroactively to June 30, 1965.

Approved April 28, 1967.

## CHAPTER 245-S. F. No. 887

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the court commissioner of Hennepin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county court commissioner; abolition of office. Notwithstanding provisions of any law to the contrary thereto, in Hennepin County, from and after the first Monday in January, 1971, the office of court commissioner shall be abolished.

Approved April 28, 1967.

## CHAPTER 246—S. F. No. 1080

An act relating to imprest cash funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 15.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 15.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. State departments; imprest cash funds; emerrency disbursements. Imprest cash funds, not otherwise provided by law, for the purpose of making minor emergency disbursements and providing change, may be established, from existing appropria-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

tions, for the following state departments and agencies, in amounts not exceeding the following limits:

Department or Agency	Limit	
Division of Employment & Security		
Department of Employment Security	\$ 350.00	1.500.00
Department of Highways, Drivers'		-,
License Division	100.00	
Secretary of State		
Department of Taxation, Income Tax	_,	
Division	1,500.00	
Department of Public Welfare	300.00	
Department of Conservation, Game and		
Fish Division	5,000.00	
Department of Rural Credit		
Minnesota Soldiers' Home Board	1,500.00	
Mankato State College	500.00	
Winona State College	500.00	
Moorhead State College	500.00	
Bemidji State College	500.00	
St. Cloud State College	500.00	
Commissioner of Administration	50.00	
Department of Labor and Industry	500.00	
Department of Education	100.00	
Department of Conservation, Bureau of		
Boat and Water Sajety	100.00	
Department of Conservation, Division		
of State Parks	5,000.00	
Department of Veterans Affairs	50.00	
Department of Corrections	150.00	
Approved April 28, 1967.		

## CHAPTER 247-S. F. No. 1470

An act relating to the solemnization of marriages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.18, is amended to read:

517.18 Marriage; Quakers; Baha'is; Hindus; Muslims. All marriages solemnized among the people called Friends or Quakers, in the form heretofore practiced and in use in their meetings, shall

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

.

.